D=2.9 and 9.3 km2/year, respectively, for the year 2006; for
the year 2011, AUC=0.85 and 0.76 and CCR=0.81 and
0.72. With the highest diffusion coefficient, the spread was
slightly too rapid compared to the observed spread at the
country scale.

3.2 Sensitivity analysis (1980–2011)

Changes in the value of the five parameters (Table 1) had
various effects of the model output in 2011. The model was
most sensitive to the threshold temperature (Tc), then to the
growth rate (r) and, to a lower degree, to the carrying
capacity (k) and the diffusion coefficient (D; Table 3). Al-
though not very sensitive to the carrying capacity when testing
the default value ±25 %, the model was relatively sensitive
when testing a higher value. When considering a higher
carrying capacity (k=20 nests per pine), then AUC=0.90,
CCR=0.86 and the total invaded area=359,419 km2.

3.3 Role of climate warming (1980–2011)

Both the total invaded area and the northern limit of the
species distribution were significantly higher in simulations
with observed temperature fluctuation than in simulations

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis
(1980–2011): AUC, CCR and
area invaded in 2011 when
changing the parameters’ values

AUC CCR Area (km2)

Default values 0.85 0.81 417,105

−25 % +25 % −25 % +25 % −25 % +25 %

r 0.89 0.78 0.85 0.77 383,146 456,804

k 0.83 0.86 0.78 0.83 453,037 403,572

s 0.84 0.85 0.80 0.82 418,606 413,223

Tc 0.76 0.89 0.78 0.85 456,509 375,068

D 0.87 0.83 0.83 0.79 410,571 414,253

Potential spread of the pine processionary moth in France: preliminary results from a simulation model and future challenges 155

with historical temperatures (1969–1979; total invaded area:
t=8.5619, df=182.072, p<0.001; northern limit: t=3.7647,
df=197.704, p<0.001; Fig. 5).

3.4 Long-distance jumps

Human population density was significantly higher on the
locations of the six pioneer colonies than on the 100 random
points above the northern edge of the species distribution in
2010–2011 (CI95%=3,507–3,705 vs. 170–180). The mean
host tree density over pioneer colonies was significantly
below the density found on random points (CI95%=19–21